RESOLUTION NO. 2018-3.3 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT WITH THE NATIONAL JOINT POWER ALLIANCE COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM (NJPA)

WHEREAS, The Borough of Bloomingdale is desirous of participating in a Cooperative Pricing Agreement pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., with the National Joint Power Alliance Cooperative Pricing System (NJPA); and

WHEREAS, NJPA membership is available to government, education and non-profit agencies at no cost, liability or obligation to the member; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:35-6.2 authorizes contracting units to purchase goods or to contract for services through use of a nationally recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting agent within the State of New Jersey or within any other state when available; and

WHEREAS, the National Joint Power Alliance Cooperative Pricing System (NJPA) contract purchasing solutions result in valuable product and service solutions, which will make the procurement process efficient and provide a cost savings to the Borough.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes the Borough to enter into an agreement with the National Joint Power Alliance Cooperative Pricing System (NJPA); and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign such Agreement with National Joint Power Alliance Cooperative Pricing System (NJPA) on behalf of the Borough of Bloomingdale.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on March 6, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale